Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening balance sheet dated January 1, 2010:

e) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with

estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates

were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as at January 1, 2010 are consistent with its previous GAAP estimates

for the same date.

Restatement of equity from previous GAAP to IFRS

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to previous GAAP. However, significant differences exist in

certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company’s

actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company’s reported financial position and results of operations.

In order to allow the users of the consolidated financial statements to better understand these changes, the

Company’s previous GAAP statement of comprehensive income (loss) and balance sheets for the quarter ended

June 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences

explained.

2011 quarterly Report ·  Q2   43

Reconciliation of Equity at the date of IFRS transition – January 1, 2010

Restated

Canadian Effect of

GAAP transition

Notes (note h) to IFRS IFRS
Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 51,396,052$   -$   51,396,052$

Marketable securities 204,336   -   204,336

Accounts receivable 4,509,203   -   4,509,203

Inventory 301,599   -   301,599

Deposits and prepaid expenses 619,990   -   619,990

57,031,180   -   57,031,180

Property, plant and equipment (a,b) 84,286,835   (42,141,486)   42,145,349

Exploration and evaluation assets (b) -   23,621,537   23,621,537

Goodwill 2,467,816   -   2,467,816

Deferred tax assets (g) 1,486,533   5,693,811   7,180,344

145,272,364$   (12,826,138)$   132,446,226$

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

10,530,509$   -$   10,530,509$

Asset retirement obligation (e) 4,764,653   1,891,001   6,655,654

15,295,162   1,891,001   17,186,163

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital (h) 184,962,957   -   184,962,957

Contributed surplus 11,218,598   -   11,218,598

Deficit (a,e,g,h) (66,204,353)   (14,717,139)   (80,921,492)

129,977,202   (14,717,139)   115,260,063

145,272,364$   (12,826,138)$   132,446,226$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

  Questerre  Energy Corporat ion 44

Reconciliation of Equity at June 30, 2010

Restated

Canadian Effect of

GAAP transition

Notes (note h) to IFRS IFRS
Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 166,322,202$   -$   166,322,202$

Accounts receivable 6,283,949   -   6,283,949

Inventory 147,303   -   147,303

Deposits and prepaid expenses 1,100,985   -   1,100,985

173,854,439   -   173,854,439

Property, plant and equipment (a,b,d) 86,978,286   (42,688,080)   44,290,206

Exploration and evaluation assets (b) -   28,250,628   28,250,628

Goodwill 2,467,816   -   2,467,816

Deferred tax assets (g) 4,825,224   4,334,976   9,160,200

268,125,765$   (10,102,476)$   258,023,289$

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

12,922,352$   -$   12,922,352$

Asset retirement obligation (e) 5,308,899   1,802,359   7,111,258

18,231,251   1,802,359   20,033,610

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital (h) 311,329,629   -   311,329,629

Contributed surplus (f) 14,061,634   (210,411)   13,851,223

Deficit (a,d,e,f,g,h) (75,496,749)   (11,694,424)   (87,191,173)

249,894,514   (11,904,835)   237,989,679

268,125,765$   (10,102,476)$   258,023,289$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

2011 quarterly Report ·  Q2   45

Reconciliation of Equity at the end of the last reporting year under previous GAAP – December 31, 2010

Effect of

Canadian transition

Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 141,974,856$   -$   141,974,856$

Accounts receivable 7,894,381   -   7,894,381

Inventory 344,138   -   344,138

Deposits and prepaid expenses 507,124   -   507,124

150,720,499   -   150,720,499

Property, plant and equipment (a,b,c,d) 109,983,549   (61,734,142)   48,249,407

Exploration and evaluation assets (b) -   49,762,437   49,762,437

Goodwill 2,467,816   -   2,467,816

Deferred tax assets (g) 5,784,127   3,564,705   9,348,832

268,955,991$   (8,407,000)$   260,548,991$

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

14,643,521$   -$   14,643,521$

Asset retirement obligation (e) 5,365,096   1,854,246   7,219,342

20,008,617   1,854,246   21,862,863

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital (h) 311,652,770   -   311,652,770

Contributed surplus (f) 19,208,740   (320,005)   18,888,735

Deficit (a,c,d,e,f,g,h) (81,914,136)   (9,941,241)   (91,855,377)

248,947,374   (10,261,246)   238,686,128

268,955,991$   (8,407,000)$   260,548,991$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

  Questerre  Energy Corporat ion 46

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended June 30, 2010

Effect of

Canadian transition

Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue

Petroleum and natural gas sales 2,813,743$   -$   2,813,743$

Royalties (726,043)   -   (726,043)

Petroleum and natural gas
revenue, net of royalties 2,087,700   -   2,087,700

Expenses

Operating 876,530   -   876,530

General and administrative 1,450,594   -   1,450,594

Loss on marketable securities 21,875   -   21,875

Bad debt expense 985,939   -   985,939

Depletion and depreciation (d) 3,297,822   (2,025,677)   1,272,145

Accretion of asset

retirement obligation (e) 93,888   (48,042)   45,846

Share based compensation (f) 2,862,960   (58,514)   2,804,446

9,589,608   (2,132,233)   7,457,375

Interest income 430,053   -   430,053

Loss before taxes (7,071,855)   2,132,233   (4,939,622)

Deferred taxes (recovery) (g) (1,132,594)   728,601   (403,993)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (5,939,261)$   1,403,632$   (4,535,629)$

2011 quarterly Report ·  Q2   47

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2010

Effect of

Canadian transition

Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue

Petroleum and natural gas sales 5,789,096$   -$   5,789,096$
Royalties (1,127,268)   -   (1,127,268)
Petroleum and natural gas

revenue, net of royalties 4,661,828   -   4,661,828

Expenses

Operating 1,827,162   -   1,827,162

General and administrative 2,660,425   -   2,660,425

Gain on marketable securities (321,524)   -   (321,524)

Bad debt expense 985,939   -   985,939

Depletion and depreciation (d) 6,522,551   (4,040,817)   2,481,734

Accretion of asset

retirement obligation (e) 218,744   (130,322)   88,422

Share based compensation (f) 4,254,389   (210,411)   4,043,978

16,147,686   (4,381,550)   11,766,136

Interest income 537,391   -   537,391

Loss before taxes (10,948,467)   4,381,550   (6,566,917)

Deferred taxes (recovery) (g) (1,656,071)   1,358,835   (297,236)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (9,292,396)$   3,022,715$   (6,269,681)$

  Questerre  Energy Corporat ion 48

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of

Canadian transition

Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Revenue

Petroleum and natural gas sales 11,989,713$   -$   11,989,713$
Royalties (1,556,071)   -   (1,556,071)
Petroleum and natural gas

revenue, net of royalties 10,433,642   -   10,433,642
Other income 192,500   -   192,500

10,626,142   -   10,626,142

Expenses

Operating 3,262,269   -   3,262,269

General and administrative 4,122,149   -   4,122,149

Gain on marketable securities (321,524)   -   (321,524)

Bad debt expense 1,429,691   -   1,429,691

Depletion and depreciation (d) 13,087,318   (7,334,172)   5,753,146

Impairment of assets (a) -   1,360,685   1,360,685

Gain on divestitures   (c) (1,130,345)   (337,031)   (1,467,376)

Accretion of asset

retirement obligation (e) 444,594   (274,481)   170,113

Share based compensation (f) 9,544,015   (320,005)   9,224,010

30,438,167   (6,905,004)   23,533,163

Interest income 1,509,498   -   1,509,498

Loss before taxes (18,302,527)   6,905,004   (11,397,523)

Deferred taxes (recovery) (g) (2,592,744)   2,129,106   (463,638)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (15,709,783)$   4,775,898$   (10,933,885)$

2011 quarterly Report ·  Q2   49

Notes to the Reconciliation of Equity and Total Comprehensive Loss from previous GAPP to IFRS

a) Impairment

Under previous GAAP, the Company applied a two part impairment test (the “ceiling test”) to the net carrying

amount, of oil and gas assets, whereby the first step compared the net carrying value of the asset to their relative

recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is calculated as the undiscounted cash flow from the properties using

proved reserves and expected future prices and costs. If the carrying amount of the properties exceeds their

[…]

For the year ended December 31, 2010 transition differences resulted in a decrease to depletion of $7,334,172 with

a corresponding change to property, plant and equipment.

e) Asset retirement obligation

Under previous GAAP, asset retirement obligations were discounted at a credit adjusted risk fee rate of 7 and 12

percent. The estimated cash flow to abandon and remediate the wells and facilities was risk adjusted under previous

GAAP; therefore, the obligation is discounted at a risk free rate under IFRS. The risk free rate is based on the

government of Canada bonds rates based on the remaining life to abandon each well. At January 1, 2010, the

Company used a risk free rate that ranged from 1.45 to 4.10 percent. Upon transition to IFRS this resulted in a

$1,891,001 increase in the asset retirement obligation with a corresponding increase in the deficit.

As a result of the lower risk free rate under IFRS, accretion decreased by $48,042 and $130,322 for the three and six

months ended June 30, 2010.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company’s asset retirement obligation as at December 31, 2010:

As reported Adjustment IFRS

December 31 upon transition December 31

2010 to IFRS 2010

Balance, beginning of period 4,764,653$   1,891,001$   6,655,654$

Revisions due to change in discount rate -   273,903   273,903

Revisions due to change in estimates 45,206   (293,029)   (247,823)

Net liabilities incurred 117,305   256,852   374,157

Liabilities settled (6,662)   -   (6,662)

Accretion 444,594   (274,481)   170,113

Balance, end of period 5,365,096$   1,854,246$   7,219,342$

During 2010, there was downward movement in the risk free rate. The change in the liability is due to the decreased

risk free rates, net liabilities incurred and revisions related to changes in estimates during the year. With the lower

risk free rate accretion decreased by $274,481 for the year ended December 31, 2010.

2011 quarterly Report ·  Q2   51

f) Share based compensation

Under previous GAAP, the Company’s equity-settled share based payments were measured at their fair value at the

grant date. This amount was expensed to stock based compensation on the income statement over the vesting